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1 I, David H. Luther, declare as follows: 

2 1. As a Lead Plaintiff in this action, I respectfully submit this declaration in 

3 support ofthe $500,000,000.00 million settlement (the "Settlement"), and the Plan of 

4 Allocation proposed as part of the settlement process, as well as an award of 17% of 

5 the Settlement in attorneys' fees to plaintiffs' counsel, and the reimbursement of 

6 expenses incurred by counsel in litigating this case. I have personal knowledge of the 

7 statements herein and, if called as a witness, could competently testify thereto. 

8 2. In seeking appointment as a Lead Plaintiff, I understood my 

9 responsibility to serve the best interests of the Class. 

10 3. By the Stipulation and Order for Appointment of Lead Plaintiff and Co­

Il Lead Counsel dated October 6, 2008, the California Superior Court appointed me as 

12 one of the co-lead plaintiffs in the state court action bearing my name. By the Order 

13 Granting Preliminary Approval to Settlement and Directing Dissemination ofNotice 

14 to the Class dated August 7, 2013, this Court appointed me as one of the class 

15 representatives for purposes of effectuating the Settlement. 

16 4. In fulfillment of my responsibilities as a Lead Plaintiff on behalf of all 

17 Class members, I (i) reviewed certain pleadings filed in the Luther action; (ii) 

18 participated, through my counsel, Deutsch and Lipner, in decisions brought to me 

19 during the prosecution of the case; (iii) kept informed regarding case status through 

20 my counsel; (iv) reviewed documents relevant to this action as provided by my 

21 counsel; and (v) consulted with my counsel and provided input regarding the 

22 litigation, when asked. 

23 5. I authorize Lead Counsel to settle this action for $500 million. In this 

24 regard, I tried, within my limited knowledge and expertise, to evaluate the merits of 

25 this case, I was kept apprised of the scheduling of and progress of the case through 

26 my counsel, and I approve of the proposed Settlement. In making my determination 

2 7 that the $500 million and Plan of Allocation represents a fair, reasonable and adequate 

28 result for the Class, with my counsel's help and based on my own limited knowledge 
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1 of this very complex area, I weighed the substantial settlement being offered to the 

2 Class against the significant risks and uncertainties of continued litigation. After 

3 doing so, and after consultation with counsel, I believe that the Settlement represents 

4 an excellent recovery that would not have been possible without the diligent efforts of 

5 Lead Counsel who aggressively litigated this case for nearly six years. 

6 6. While I recognize that any determination of fees is left to the Court, I 

7 approve of the request for a 1 7% attorneys' fee award, plus expenses based on 

8 information supplied to me by counsel about the challenges they faced, the work that 

9 was done in this case, and what is typical in large securities class actions of this type. 

1 0 In determining that Lead Counsel's 1 7% fee is reasonable, I took into account Lead 

11 Counsel's high quality representation and diligence in almost six years of prosecuting 

12 this litigation, including successful appeals to the California Court of Appeal and the 

13 Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals and collection and review of documents and 

14 information relevant to the allegations. I recognize the complex and novel issues 

15 involved in this litigation, as well as the real risks presented from the outset of the 

16 case, both as to its substance and the procedures at issue, and have considered those 

1 7 risks in approving the fee request. I also recognize the efforts performed by plaintiffs' 

18 counsel in the Maine State action, and their contribution to the recovery in this action. 

19 Further, considering that the Luther action was removed from state court twice, and 

20 was dismissed at the state trial court level and continued largely because of the 

21 successful appeal, the 1 7% fee sought by Lead Counsel appears reasonable. 

22 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of 

23 America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 17th day of 

24 _September_, 2013 at _Bristol, Tennessee. 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 I hereby certify that on September 23,2013, I authorized the electronic filing of 

3 the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send 

4 notification of such filing to the e-mail addresses denoted on the attached Electronic 

5 Mail Notice List, and I hereby certify that I caused to be mailed the foregoing 

6 document or paper via the United States Postal Service to the non-CM/ECF 

7 participants indicated on the attached Manual Notice List. 

8 I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America 

9 that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 23, 2013. 

10 
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s/ Spencer A. Burkholz 
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ 

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
&DOWDLLP 

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101-3301 
Telephone: 619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 

E-mail: soenceb@rgrdlaw.com 
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Mailing Information for a Case 2:12-cv-05125-MRP-MAN 

Electronic Mail Notice List

The following are those who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case. 

Leiv H Blad , Jr
leiv.blad@bingham.com 

Spencer Alan Burkholz 
spenceb@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com 

Christopher G Caldwell 
caldwell@caldwell-leslie.com,hammer@caldwell-leslie.com, ,hong@caldwell-leslie.com,perigoe@caldwell-leslie.com,pettit@caldwell-
leslie.com,records@caldwell-leslie.com,hayes@caldwell-leslie.com,popescu@caldwell-leslie.com,strother@caldwell-leslie.com 

Michelle K Camp 
mpulley@gibsondunn.com 

Matthew D Caplan 
matthew.caplan@dlapiper.com,susan.byrd@dlapiper.com 

Michele E Connolly 
mconnolly@goodwinprocter.com 

Brian Charles Devine 
bdevine@goodwinprocter.com,ABoivin@goodwinprocter.com 

Rajiv S Dharnidharka 
rajiv.dharnidharka@dlapiper.com 

Jenifer Q Doan 
jeniferdoan@paulhastings.com,jenniferroussillon@paulhastings.com 

Daniel S Drosman 
ddrosman@rgrdlaw.com,tholindrake@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com 

Thomas E Egler 
tome@rgrdlaw.com,jillk@rgrdlaw.com 

John O Farley 
jfarley@goodwinprocter.com 

Inez H Friedman-Boyce 
ifriedmanboyce@goodwinprocter.com,MConnolly@goodwinprocter.com 

Jeanne A Fugate 
fugate@caldwell-leslie.com,records@caldwell-leslie.com,harper@caldwell-leslie.com 

Joshua G Hamilton 
joshuahamilton@paulhastings.com,melmanahan@paulhastings.com,lindayoung@paulhastings.com 

Jennifer L Joost 
jjoost@ktmc.com 

Kimberly A Justice 
kjustice@ktmc.com,dpotts@ktmc.com 

Deborah Kang 
deborahkang@paulhastings.com 

Dean J Kitchens 
dkitchens@gibsondunn.com,MOstrye@gibsondunn.com 

Jennifer Y Lai 
jlai@leonardcarder.com 

Seth E Lipner 
proflipner@aol.com 
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Teodora Manolova 
tmanolova@goodwinprocter.com 

Azra Z Mehdi 
azram@themehdifirm.com,ghamilton@themehdifirm.com 

Alexander K Mircheff 
amircheff@gibsondunn.com,mostrye@gibsondunn.com,inewman@gibsondunn.com,cnowlin@gibsondunn.com,mpulley@gibsondunn.com 

Nicolas Morgan 
nicolas.morgan@dlapiper.com,sonji.leblanc@dlapiper.com,paul.puzon@dlapiper.com 

Sharan Nirmul 
snirmul@ktmc.com,mswift@ktmc.com 

Christopher Anthony Nowlin 
cnowlin@gibsondunn.com,hkim@gibsondunn.com 

Brian E Pastuszenski 
bpastuszenski@goodwinprocter.com,aboivin@goodwinprocter.com,ashapiro@goodwinprocter.com 

Eric Stephen Pettit 
pettit@caldwell-leslie.com,records@caldwell-leslie.com 

David A Priebe 
david.priebe@dlapiper.com,carmen.manzano@dlapiper.com 

Ashley M Robinson 
ashleyr@rgrdlaw.com 

Scott H Saham 
scotts@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com 

Jennifer M Sepic 
jennifer.sepic@bingham.com 

Alexis L Shapiro 
ashapiro@goodwinprocter.com 

William F Sullivan 
williamsullivan@paulhastings.com,lisavermeulen@paulhastings.com,lindayoung@paulhastings.com 

Michael C Tu 
mtu@orrick.com,cchiang@orrick.com 

Avi N Wagner 
avi@thewagnerfirm.com,anwagneresq@hotmail.com 

Shirli Fabbri Weiss 
shirli.weiss@dlapiper.com,emiko.gonzales@dlapiper.com 

Lloyd Winawer 
lwinawer@goodwinprocter.com,cburgos@goodwinprocter.com 

Andrew L Zivitz 
azivitz@ktmc.com,dpotts@ktmc.com,jenck@ktmc.com,cchiappinelli@ktmc.com,acashwell@ktmc.com

Manual Notice List

The following is the list of attorneys who are not on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case (who therefore require manual noticing). You 
may wish to use your mouse to select and copy this list into your word processing program in order to create notices or labels for these recipients. 

(No manual recipients)
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